

No. 16-35801

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Western District of
Washington, Tacoma Division, Case No. 3:16-CV-05694-RBL

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JEWS FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
bbarnes@cooperkirk.com
(202) 220-9600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Jews for Religious Liberty*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Panel Opinion Incorrectly Decided a Question of Exceptional Importance By Narrowing the Free Speech Rights of Religiously Observant Teachers and Coaches.....	2
II. The Panel’s Opinion Uniquely and Unjustifiably Burdens the Speech of Orthodox Jews and Other Religious Minorities.....	5
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	7, 8
<i>Cooper v. Eugene Sch. Dist. No. 4J</i> , 723 P.2d 298 (Or. 1986)	7
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	7
<i>Elmbrook School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014).....	4
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4
<i>Gairola v. Virginia Dep’t of Gen. Servs.</i> , 753 F.2d 1281 (4th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	2, 3
<i>Khatib v. County of Orange</i> , 639 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	3
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	3
<i>Nichol v. ARIN Intermediate Unit 28</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	7
<i>Sherwood v. Brown</i> , 619 F.2d 47 (9th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	4
<i>United States v. Board of Educ. for Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990)	7

Statutes & Legislative Material

24 PA. STAT. § 11-1112(a)	7
NEB. STAT. § 79-898	7
OR. STAT. § 342.650.....	7
LB 62, 105th Leg. (NEB. 2017).....	7
Laws 105, 112th Cong. § 3 (OR. 2010)	7

Other

<i>Code of Jewish Law</i> , Orach Chaim.....	6
<i>Code of Jewish Law</i> , Even HaEzer	5

<i>Code of Jewish Law, Even HaEzer</i>	5
<i>Deuteronomy</i>	6
Baruch S. Davidson, <i>Why Do We Wear a Kippah?</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://goo.gl/mpqc3e	5
<i>Hilchot Issurei Biah</i>	5
Maimonides, <i>Mishneh Torah</i>	5
<i>Mishnah Berurah</i>	5
Rabbi Adin Steinsaltz, <i>Kippot, Hats and Head Coverings: A Traditionalist View</i> , MY JEWISH LEARNING, https://goo.gl/mpqc3e	5
Rabbi Michael Strassfeld, <i>Food Blessings</i> , MY JEWISH LEARNING, https://goo.gl/FeU2UR	5, 6
Talmud, <i>Berakhot</i>	6
Talmud, <i>Ketubot</i>	5
<i>What is the Tzitzit and Tallit?</i> , CHABAD.ORG, https://goo.gl/ZeFc64	5
